MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 344-30 (45)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR. ADOLPHO PALACIOS

RELATIVE TO RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING ROSITA PANGELINAN SAN NICOLAS FOR DEDICATING FORTY YEARS OF FAITHFUL AND HONORABLE SERVICE TO THE PEOPLE OF GUAM, AND TO FURTHER EXTENDING UN DANGKOLO NA SI YU'USE MA'ASE AND BEST WISHES ON HER FUTURE ENDEAVORS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUÅHAN:**

- 3 WHEREAS, Rosita P. San Nicolas was born on September 30, 1951 in
- 4 Didigue (near Hagatna). Her parents are Joaquin Blas Pangelinan and
- 5 Amelia Perez Pangelinan. Married to Benny Rivera San Nicolas and is the
- 6 proud mother of Bobbie Jean San Nicolas Escobar and Jacqueline Rose
- 7 Pangelinan San Nicolas; and

8

1

- 9 WHEREAS, Rosita P. San Nicolas, affectionately known to all as "Rosie" is
- 10 a loving grandmother to Risa S.N. Escobar, Vincent George Escobar,
- Nathan David Escobar and Narissa Jean P. San Nicolas; and

12

- 13 WHEREAS, Rosita P. San Nicolas is a graduate of Academy of Our Lady of
- 14 Guam , Class of 1969 and began her professional career as Sales Clerk of
- 15 Family Shoe Store in June 1968 to August 1968; and

16

- 1 WHEREAS, In June 1969 to February 1970 she worked as a trainee/student
- 2 with the Department of Education and moved back to family business as
- 3 Sales Clerk of Pangelinan Store in February 1970; and

4

- 5 WHEREAS, Rosita P. San Nicolas went back to work with Government of
- 6 Guam in March 1970 as an Interviewing Clerk II of Guam Memorial
- 7 Hospital; and

8

- 9 WHEREAS, On June 8, 1970, Rosita P. San Nicolas began employment with
- 10 District Court of Guam as Temporary Clerical Assistant for an indefinite
- 11 term; and

12

- 13 WHEREAS, In December 1973 she was promoted to Deputy Clerk to
- 14 perform her duties as Secretary to the Clerk, Court Reporter Monitor,
- 15 Courtroom Deputy Clerk, Telephone Coordinator, Civil Docket Clerk,
- 16 Criminal Docket Clerk and financial duties including cashier responsibility;
- 17 and

18

- 19 WHEREAS, Rosita P. San Nicolas was promoted to Courtroom Deputy on
- June 4, 1990 and was promoted again to Chief Deputy Clerk on September
- 21 16, 1991; and

22

- 23 WHEREAS, Rosita P. San Nicolas is an active member of the Federal Court
- 24 Clerk's Association (FCCA) and National Conference of Bankruptcy Clerk
- 25 (NCBC); and

26

- 27 **WHEREAS**, Rosita P. San Nicolas has assisted countless numbers of people
- during her 40 years in service as an employee of the government of Guam
- 29 and the District Court of Guam; now therefore be it

30

- 31 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guahan, on behalf of the
- 32 people of Guam, does hereby congratulate and honor Rosita Pangelinan
- 33 San Nicolas for her long list of accomplishments and contributions, and for
- 34 her faithful commitment to serve the people of Guam and to further

extending Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase and Best Wishes on her future 1 endeavors; and be it further 2 3 RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature 4 attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter 5 transmitted to Rosita P. San Nicolas, to Honorable Chief Judge Frances 6 Tydingco-Gatewood of District Court of Guam ; to the Honorable 7 Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of Congress, US House of Representatives 8 and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. 9 DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE_____ DAY OF **NOVEMBER** 2009. JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D TINA MUNA-BARNES Speaker **Secretary of the Legislature**